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Medicaid coverage is limited to services provided by licensed ESRD 
clinics meeting the Medicare requirements outlined in 42 CFR Part 250 
and participating in Medicare as evidenced by a Medicare agreement. 

 
c. MENTAL HEALTH CLINICS: Community mental health providers provide 

clinic services as defined in federal regulations 42 CFR 440.90.  
Community mental health services are provided to adults and children 
diagnosed with a mental illness and defined in the current addition 
of the Diagnostic Statistical Manual (DSM). 
 

d. Outpatient Pediatric Aids Clinics: Outpatient Pediatric Aids Clinics 
(OPACS) provide specialty care, consultation and counseling services 
for HIV-infected and exposed Medicaid children and their families. 
OPACs provide services that are medical, behavioral, psychological and 
psychosocial in nature.  

 
10. DENTAL SERVICES 
 

Dental services for recipients under 21 include any medically necessary 
dental services. 
 
Dental services for recipients age 21 and over are limited to the 
following medically necessary services:  

• Extractions and necessary treatment for repair of traumatic injury; 
• Dental services delivered in preparation for, or during the course 

of treatment for organ transplants, radiation of the head or neck 
for cancer treatment, chemotherapy for cancer treatment, total 
joint replacement or heart valve replacement. 

• Diagnostic services, extractions, fillings and annual cleanings, 
up to a maximum benefit of $750 per State fiscal year (July through 
June). 

• Sedation services are available to the following groups of 
recipients and are excluded from the maximum annual benefit 
limitation. 

o Sedation services for oral surgery are available to all 
adults when determined by the oral surgeon to be medically 
necessary. 

o Sedation services for recipients with special needs diagnoses 
are available when medically necessary. 

 
11.a  PHYSICAL THERAPY 
 

Physical Therapy Services: 
 
Other physical therapy services not related to EPSDT must be provided in 
accordance with SCDHHS hospital, physician, and home health manuals. 
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